

ASHFIELD-COLBORNE-WAWANOSH

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ASHFIELD-COLBORNE-WAWANOSH

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 63-2024**

## **BEING A BY-LAW** to adopt a Flag Raising Policy for the Corporation of the Township of Ashfield-Colborne-Wawanosh

**WHEREAS** Section 5(3) of the Municipal Act 2001, S.O. 2001, c 25, as amended provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by by-law;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 8 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001 c. 25 provides that the powers of the municipality shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on municipalities to enable municipalities to govern their affairs as they consider appropriate and to enhance their ability to respond to municipal issues;

**AND WHEREAS** Council deems it appropriate to adopt a policy to regulate the raising of flags;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Ashfield-Colborne-Wawanosh enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Township of Ashfield-Colborne-Wawanosh only fly the National Flag of Canada, the Province of Ontario Flag and the Township Flag in accordance with the National Flag Raising Protocol.
- 2. This by-law compliments By-Law 53-2021, being a by-law to adopt a Flag Lowering Policy for the Township of Ashfield-Colborne-Wawanosh.
- 3. That this By-law come into full force in effect on the final day of passing.

Read a first and second time this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October 2024.

Read a third time and finally passed this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October 2024.

Mayor, Glen McNeil